However, there were many people who actually had already called it in its practice; 
redenomination had been implemented by the people by calling one million rupiahs as 
sewu (Javanese term for one thousand). For example, a price of a motorbike was Rp. 
17.000.000 (seventeen million rupiah), it would be said as Rp 17.000 or "pitulas ewu" 
(Javanese term for seventeen thousand). In more modern society, a number of fast food 
restaurants had been calling, for example, Rp 100.000, by 100k, where "k" (kilo) was used 
to replace rb (ribu = thousand). 

4.2. Different understanding among groups 

Indonesian people are heterogeneous, either geographically, demographically, or